CH \$65.00 239939

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM542529

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 5142/0847	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Johnson Bank		09/20/2019	Corporation: WISCONSIN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Midwest Products and Engineering, Inc.	
Street Address:	10597 W. Glenbrook Ct.	
City:	Milwaukee	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	43224	
Entity Type:	Corporation: WISCONSIN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2399394	MOBILITY SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	2345250	MPE-INC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128622000

Email: rob.soneson@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Rob Soneson
Address Line 1: 300 N LaSalle
Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35567-58-RFS	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rob Soneson	
SIGNATURE:	/rsoneson/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/25/2019	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of Reassignment of Security Interest - Executed#page1.tif source=Release of Reassignment of Security Interest - Executed#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006754 FRAME: 0637 source=Release of Reassignment of Security Interest - Executed#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006754 FRAME: 0638

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Registrant:

Midwest Products and Engineering, Inc.

Secured Party:

Johnson Bank 5142/0847

Reel/Frame No.:

Date of Recordation of Security Interest:

10/31/2013

Release and Reassignment of Security Interest in Trademarks

Commissioner for Trademarks P.O. Box 1451 Alexandria VA 22313-1451

This Release and Reassignment of Security Interests in Trademarks (the "Release") is made as of September 202019, by Johnson Bank, as administrative agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in fayor of Midwest Products and Engineering, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation ("Assignor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below) or the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

WHEREAS, Assignor, the other Debtors party thereto, and the Agent are parties to that certain Security Agreement dated as of October 18, 2013 (the "Security Agreement"), whereby Assignor granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under certain Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for the Obligations owing by Assignor to the Agent and the Lenders, including, without limitation, the trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and the Trademark Collateral described below:

WHEREAS, Assignor is party to that certain Confirmatory Assignment of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated as of October 18, 2013 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor granted to Agent a continuing security interest in and lien on all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under (1) all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks set forth in Exhibit A attached thereto, together with (2) all proceeds and products of such trademarks, (3) the goodwill of the business with which such trademarks are associated, and (4) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date thereof for infringement of the trademarks or unfair competition regarding the same (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on 10/31/2013, at Reel 5142, Frame 0847;

WHEREAS, Assignor has requested that the Agent, and the Agent now desires to, terminate and release its continuing security interest in and lien on the Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Assignor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Page 1 of 3

Registrant: Secured Party: Reel/Frame No.:

Midwest Products and Engineering, Inc. Johnson Bank

Johnson Bank 5142/0847 10/31/2013

Date of Recordation of Security

Interest:

- 1. The Agent hereby automatically and unconditionally releases and terminates its continuing security interest in and lien on all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.
- 2. The Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and fully and finally terminates, discharges, releases, cancels, reassigns, grants and conveys to Assignor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Agent, any and all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. The Agent hereby authorizes the recordation of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable registry.
- 4. This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of Wisconsin.

Johnson Bank

By:

Name: Stephen E. Kalmer

Title:

Senior Vice President

Date:

2019

Certificate of Transmittal

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being electronically transmitted in PDF image format to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office through the Electronic Trademark Assignment System (ETAS) on the date indicated below:

9-20 2010

Bv

Registrant: Secured Party: Reel/Frame No.:

Date of Recordation of Security

Midwest Products and Engineering, Inc.

Johnson Bank 5142/0847 10/31/2013

Interest:

Schedule A

Trademark/Service Mark Applications (U.S.)		
Registration Number:	Serial Number:	Mark:
2399394	75689678	Mobility Solutions
2345250	75689679	MPE-INC

RECORDED: 09/25/2019